



Republic of the Philippines
National Irrigation Administration
LAGUNA-RIZAL IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT OFFICE

November 18, 2021

The Manager
JPLC TRADING
114 Ligaya St., 7th Avenue, Caloocan City

NOTICE TO PROCEED

Sir:

Notice is hereby given that you can proceed with the **Contract No: 4AR-SIP-21-018A** for the **PROCUREMENT, DELIVERY & INSTALLATION OF 40HP SUBMERSIBLE PUMP WITH GENERATOR SET, PUMP HOUSE & CHECK STRUCTURE OF KINAPUIN SMALL IRRIGATION PROJECT - PACKAGE 1** in Antipolo City, Rizal right after receipt hereof in accordance with terms and conditions of the Agreement, General Conditions, Instruction to Bidders, Plans and Technical Specifications of the item of works specified below:

| ITEMS OF WORKS | QUANTITY | UNIT COST | TOTAL COST |
|--|--------------|------------|----------------------|
| A. PROCUREMENT, DELIVERY & INSTALLATION OF 40HP SUBMERSIBLE PUMP WITH GENERATOR SET | 1.00 L.S. | 7790000 | 7,790,000.00 |
| B. PUMP HOUSE | | | |
| 1. Class "A" Concrete (Column, Footing, Roof Slab, Floor Slab & Wall) | 15.93 cu.m. | 65,979.00 | 1,051,045.47 |
| 2. Rubble Masonry (w/ Class "A" Concrete Binder) | 2.05 cu.m. | 35,115.00 | 71,985.75 |
| 3. Indurated Excavation | 12.88 cu.m. | 418.00 | 5,383.84 |
| 4. Side Borrow | 3.12 cu.m. | 199.00 | 620.88 |
| 5. Steel Door & Window | 1.00 L.S. | 46,660.00 | 46,660.00 |
| 6. Painting Works | 1.00 L.S. | 12,027.00 | 12,027.00 |
| C. PROPOSED CHECK STRUCTURE | | | |
| 1. Class "A" Concrete (L-Shaped Retaining Wall) | 7.46 cu.m. | 86,729.00 | 646,998.34 |
| 2. Class "A" Concrete (Ordinary) | 21.25 cu.m. | 82,188.00 | 1,746,495.00 |
| 3. Plain Concrete | 2.07 cu.m. | 62,617.00 | 129,617.19 |
| 4. Rubble Masonry (w/ Class "A" Concrete Binder) | 2.64 cu.m. | 35,115.00 | 92,703.60 |
| 5. Filter Drain | 3.81 cu.m. | 40,167.00 | 153,036.27 |
| 6. Gravel Blanket | 1.83 cu.m. | 36,357.00 | 66,533.31 |
| 7. Grouted Riprap | 3.14 cu.m. | 22,834.00 | 71,698.76 |
| 8. Cofferdamming | 123.20 cu.m. | 451.00 | 55,563.20 |
| 9. Dewatering | 270.00 cu.m. | 10.00 | 2,700.00 |
| 10. Indurated Excavation | 50.87 cu.m. | 418.00 | 21,263.66 |
| 11. Manual Backfill | - | | |
| 11-1) Side Borrow | 25.44 cu.m. | 199.00 | 5,062.56 |
| 11-2) Haul Borrow | 28.79 cu.m. | 955.00 | 27,494.45 |
| C. ACCESSORIES | 1.00 L.S. | 370,877.00 | 370,877.00 |
| D. CONSTRUCTION SAFETY AND HEALTH PROGRAM | 1.00 L.S. | 208,695.00 | 208,695.00 |
| E. TEMPORARY FACILITIES | 1.00 L.S. | 121,949.00 | 121,949.00 |
| | | | 12,698,410.28 |

In connection, you are advised to submit to the Office for approval a complete construction program for the orderly performance of the Contract Works, showing in detail the proposed program operation for each item of work including the use of equipment right after receiving this notice.

Please acknowledge receipt hereof.

[Signature]
Received NOV 19, 2021

Very truly yours,

[Signature]
FIDEL P. MARTINEZ
Division Manager A

